(b) Notwithstanding any other law, the Controller may use the funds in the Health Care Affordability Reserve Fund for cashflow
loans to the General Fund as provided in Sections 16310 and 16381.

(c) Upon the enactment of the Budget Act of 2021, and upon order of the Director of Finance, the Controller shall transfer three
hundred thirty-three million four hundred thirty-nine thousand dollars ($333,439,000) from the General Fund to the Health Care
Affordability Reserve Fund.

(d) Upon appropriation by the Legislature, the Health Care Affordability Reserve Fund shall be utilized, in addition to any other
appropriations made by the Legislature for the same purpose, for the purpose of health care affordability programs operated by

[...]

An appropriation made for the program shall contain provisional language directing the Exchange to provide a certain proportion
of the funds to specified income ranges as determined by the Legislature and may provide other parameters guiding the design of
the program.

(1)  Pursuant to the Budget Act of 2023, the program shall be funded at an amount up to eighty-two million five hundred
thousand dollars ($82,500,000) for coverage year 2024.

(2)  It is the intent of the Legislature, beginning in the 2024–25 fiscal year, to appropriate up to one hundred sixty-five million
dollars ($165,000,000) in the annual Budget Act to the program for each coverage year of the program after coverage year
2024.

(e) The Exchange shall provide appropriate opportunities for stakeholders and the public to consult in the design of the program.

SEC. 11. Section 27 of the Health and Safety Code is amended to read: